Agata/AMBMin/Oct04/04D

Draft Minutes AGATA Management Board 

4th October 2004 at the University of Milan. 

Present:

D. Bazzacco

G. Duchêne

J. Eberth

A. Gadea

J. Simpson 


Project Manager and Acting Secretary

M. Pignanelli (part) 

ASC representative
1. Apologies for absence

R. Krücken, J. Nyberg and W. Korten
2. Minutes of the last meeting on 14th May 2004 at the University of Cologne

Agata/AMBMin/May04/02D
The minutes were accepted as a correct record of the meeting. New version with small correction to be distributed by JS.

3. Matters arising

G.Duchene reported for information: 

S.Gales had replaced D.Guerreau. 

50k€ available in France from 2003, has to be spent by middle of November. These funds will mostly be used for the digitiser.

All other matter discussed during the meeting.

4. AMB and team leaders.

The AMB approved the AGATA AMB structure as given in the document

 AGATA/AMB_organisation

· Detector Module Working Group


Chairperson J. Eberth.

· Detector performance 




Chairperson R. Krücken.
· Data Processing





Chairperson D. Bazzacco

· Ancillary detectors and ancillary detector integration 
Chairperson A. Gadea.
· Design and Infrastructure



Chairperson G. Duchêne.
· Data Analysis Working Group 



Chairperson J. Nyberg

Plus EU Wolfram Korten.
5. Reports from Working Groups

a. Detector module

J. Eberth reported. Two capsules are delivered and working very well. There is a problem with the third. It has a complex capsule leak and CE will have to reprocess the existing crystal. If all goes very well delivery will be by end October. 

D.Bazzacco reminded the AMB that CE will be out of delivery time and penalty clauses could come into operation. It was agreed that DB is to write to CE pointing this out. This may stop CE applying penalties on us in the future.

An AGATA crystal in the AGATA test cryostat is now ready for scanning in Liverpool. It has 1.2keV at 57Co, 2.4keV at 60Co for the core. All segments working properly 0.1keV worse than first measurements. Preamplifiers are fine, worse resolution due to introduction of pulser.

The ceramic based preamplifiers from A. Pullia (segment only) are ready and could be mounted in the detector very soon.

Liverpool are still ready to do the scanning. Scanning of the Manchester data is still not on the web and J.Cresswell has been asked to investigate. Need to check quality and suitability of this data (inc. size of hole).

Agreed that detector stays in Cologne for some preamplifier tests then it is to be shipped to Liverpool for 1st November. 

JE reported on a short in beam test of one of the AGATA capsules in the Cologne cryostat. 37Cl on d foil, The same reaction as performed for the Miniball detector tests  (see J. Eberth et al., Prog. Part. Nucl. Phys. Vol.46 (2001) 389) although there was no downstream particle detector for recoil direction determination. Analysis is in progress. They have looked at events where total energy deposited in one segment and applied simple steepest slope (radial) and mirror charge measurements. Obtain a reduction of resolution from ~80keV to 9keV. With a simple calculation this implies a position resolution of ~2.5mm at FWHM. These are preliminary measurements but the performance looks very good.

JE agreed that this data and source data can be distributed to whoever wants it. 

DB pointed out that would have been nice if more people had been invited. JE agreed but pointed out that this was a last minute test.

It was agreed that a full test with particle identification is required. However, there is  a need for a position sensitive detector plus its electronics. 

Action AG: to investigate if a particle detector is available.

Cologne has received a CATIA drawing of the new asymmetric shapes from CE. They have extracted the drawing and input the capsule into a CAD system. 

DB explained the design and geometry construction. The crystal is 235mm from centre (233.7 mm from the capsule).

C. Fanin will send the geometry of the triple cryostat next week to Daresbury and Cologne.

The drawings from CE have to be agreed. 

Action: Padova and Cologne to co-ordinate and contact CE,

Specification of Asymmetric capsules

JS summarise the specification status. P.J.Nolan and JE have been negotiating with CE. Agreement has been reached on the cross talk specification and the warranty. Just awaiting agreement on the size of the crystals, we need to specify a minimum size. It is expected that the final spec will be ready very soon.

France is in process of tendering, all orders will be through Ganil. Date for the choice is 8th November. An order could be placed in second half of November.

The symmetric triple cryostat, without pre-amplifiers, is ready.

A draft specification for the new “asymmetric” cryostat has been sent out by D.Weisshaar. Comments are to be sent back directly to him, copy to JE.

Action: DB, GD (France) and P. Nolan to send comments.

Test cryostats.

A specification is required. 

Action JE: to discuss with D. Weisshaar and sent a specification to DB, GD, WK, JS and G. deFrance. 

Preamplifiers.

Costs for the test and triple cryostats include the preamplifiers.

Decision on which preamplifier(s) are to be used, at least for the symmetric triple cryostat, needs to be taken relatively soon. 

Action JE: to discuss with A. Pullia and define the choice criteria. All experts should be invited and encouraged to be involved.

b. Detector performance 

DB reported on the joint PSA and detector characterisation team meeting in Munich last week. There were presentations on PSA from R, Gernhaeuser (overview), P.Desesquelles (matrix algorithm), M. Schlarb (neutral networks) R.Venturelli (grid search), DB (genetic algorithm). There were presentations on characterisation from C.Parisel (MGS), R.Marginean (MGS-APP comparison), A.Goergen (segmentation scheme calculations), J. Cresswell (Liverpool scanning system and D.Radfords PSA scheme), D.Weisshaar (results from AGATA capsules).

There was then a discussion on how to organise work.

Team Leader for PSA. Proposal that until next AGATA week work shared between Roman 

Gernhaeuser (organisation) and Pierre Desesquelles (PSA). 

The AMB agreed with this proposal.

A.Boston to remain as team leader of characterisation.

Reminder: Scheme for the symmetric capsules is 8, 13, 15, 18, 18, 18mm from the front (tapering angle to 100).

Need to redo segmentation scheme calculations for asymmetric capsules. Aim to have a good comparison between different algorithms, new segmentation scheme for asymmetric capsules by the AGATA week.

A full slide report will be on the Munich web site.
http://www.e12.physik.tu-muenchen.de/AGATA/meetings/PSA0904/ 
c. Data processing

Digitisation: Preliminary version of updated specification document from P. Medina is available. The costs have increased. There were some problems on how to transfer the clock. P. Medina has some funds available this year. Instructed to spend on what is certainly needed for the prototype first three capsules. This was agreed by the AMB.

Pre-processing algorithms. Energy/trigger. No update, just needs implementation when required. 

DB heard that energy resolution at low energy (system set for full energy range) is not good enough with algorithms on existing digital electronics. 

Action DB: to request to all those who build digital electronics to supply information on the energy resolution measured at low and high energy. GD stated that a meeting took place about one year in Heidelberg where comparison between GRT4, XIA and TNT was made. There is a need to compare all systems again and ideally this should be in Cologne where a detector and XIA is already available.

Action DB: to organise as P. Medina if he will co-ordinate this comparison.

Action JS: to ask I. Lazarus if the GRT4 can be moved to Cologne.

Pre-processing hardware: I. Lazarus submitted an updated specification last Friday. DB said that it is well-written document. There is however an increase in cost. 

The details of the costs need to be understood so that we all agree the final figure. GD discussed savings using “in-house” production. JE stated that should look carefully into which companies are used. GD reported that P. Medina can do energy and even triggering in the digitiser. 

Do we want to open up this discussion again? 

JS stated that it is unwise for us to open up the full system philosophy again. However we should ask all the engineers to meet a look into the costs again with a result in a REDUCTION!

Global clock and trigger: Specification and cost as in January. Some refinements including for example that the matching of local trigger with global validation is done in GTS mezzanine.

Data Acquisition: Major participation now from IPN Orsay (X. Grawe, etc.). A draft specification document has been prepared (AgataTDR106.doc). 

Costs are still a problem. 

DB stated that costs could be scaled down by reducing the specification on rate. 

Work is needed to complete the specification document and agree what is required.

Action DB: to ensure this is done and discuss with A.Korichi.

Orsay need to buy a multi-processor farm to test scalability. Funds needed this year (60-70k€) in Orsay but no funding is available. 

No solution for this will have to await a report from DB after discussion with A.Korichi.

Run Control and GUI: Development done by G. Maron with collaboration with UK and Poland. Driven by the GRIDCC EU funded project.

Action DB: to arrange a meeting of engineers etc. to discuss the whole system.

d. Design and infrastructure

G. Duchêne reported:

Laboratory contact persons are now known. 

They are:

Peiter Reiter for Cologne.

Michel Ozille for Ganil

Andres Gadea for LNL

Pete Jones for JYFL

Ivan Kojouharov for GSI

Grounding meeting is to be run 28th October (10am to 4pm).

GD to contact all again and see who will attend.

Meeting will try to finalise/agree the philosophy for the grounding system. 

AG reported on a meeting with CAEN re high voltage supply. CAEN are willing to collaborate and work on a slow control system.

Supply of high voltage and all slow control is still to be co-ordinated. 

Action GD: to organise a slow control meeting. To investigate ASAP if this can be arranged with the Grounding meeting.

Host laboratories are to define autofill solutions to GD. For the demonstrator will use existing systems so these have to be integrated in the slow control.

Action GD: to define a plan for the autofill system(s).

Mechanical design.

Agreed that all information and drawings should be transferred between all interested partners. 

Action JS: to oversee this and call a meeting if necessary.

e. Ancillary detectors and ancillary detector integration
A.Gadea reported. 

Working on the specification of ancillary interface (Cracow and Ganil interested). 

Engineering meeting sometime Dec-Feb will be arranged. Aiming to keep costs to 25k€. 

f. Data analysis
Action JS: to contact JN regarding supplying a written report for the AMB meetings from the teams.

g. EURONS
Nothing new. EXOCHAP has been cancelled-some people within this were to work on AGATA. JS reported that at the EXOTAG meeting last Friday it was agreed that M. Lewitowicz (for Ganil), R. Julin (for JYFL), WK (for AGATA) and P.A. Butler (for INTAG will write to A. Muller to enquire that status of EURONS. 

6. Funding status
Funding available.

	Funding
	Demonstrator
	Other AGATA
	Total

	
	k€
	k€
	

	France
	1108
	161
	1269

	Italy
	1250
	
	1250

	Germany*
	1081
	46
	1127

	UK
	725
	
	725

	Sweden
	
	
	0

	EU
	
	
	0

	Finland
	
	
	0

	
	
	
	

	Total
	4164
	207
	4371


*Assumes the 550k€ Munich bid is successful.

Latest funding estimate

	Item
	Number
	Unit Price
	Total Cost
	
	Reduced
	

	Detector module
	
	k€
	k€
	3
	k€
	

	Symmetric capsule
	3
	226
	678
	
	678
	

	Three-way cryostat including 111 preamplifiers + HV
	1
	92
	92
	
	92
	

	Test cryostat for one 36-way capsule
	3
	40
	120
	
	120
	

	First asymmetric capsules
	3
	263
	790
	
	790
	

	Remaining asymmetric capsules
	3
	174
	521
	
	521
	

	Series capsules
	3
	143
	428
	
	428
	

	Asymmetric triple cryostats including preamplifiers + HV
	3
	100
	300
	
	300
	

	Sub Total
	
	
	2928
	
	2928
	ALL

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Local Level Processing
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Digitizer
	
	
	
	
	
	

	First
	
	
	53
	
	
	

	Series
	12
	36
	432
	
	
	

	Sub Total Digitizers
	
	
	485
	
	
	

	Pre-processing card
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Proto and copy
	
	
	105
	
	
	

	Next 3 production
	3
	43
	129
	
	
	

	Next modules
	8
	40
	320
	
	
	

	
	
	
	554
	
	
	

	Sub Total
	
	
	1039
	
	1039
	FR/UK/D

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Con. Design and Global Level Processing
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Global trigger inc prototype
	
	
	85
	
	77
	

	Trigger instrumentation, software, spares
	
	
	104
	
	59
	

	PSA systems
	12
	30
	360
	
	120
	

	Event builder + tracking + Run control
	
	
	15
	
	15
	

	Switch
	
	
	5
	
	5
	

	Storage x 15 Tbyte
	
	
	30
	
	25
	

	Development costs
	
	
	56
	
	50
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Sub Total
	
	
	655
	
	351
	IT/UK/Fr

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Design and Infrastructure
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Support structure for sub array
	
	
	40
	
	35
	UK/D

	Target chamber
	
	
	30
	
	0
	

	Detector lab
	
	
	145
	
	0
	

	Autofill
	
	
	35
	
	0
	

	3D detector scanning system including electronics
	
	
	
	
	0
	Fr/D

	Sub Total
	
	
	250
	
	35
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	R&D and ancillaries
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Prototype particle tracking detector
	150
	1
	150
	
	0
	

	Electronics for ancill detectors
	30
	1
	30
	
	25
	D

	Sub Total
	
	
	180
	
	25
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Data Analysis
	
	
	0
	
	
	

	Data base server
	1
	110
	110
	
	5
	

	Data base detectors
	2
	5
	10
	
	0
	

	Grid nodes
	15
	4
	60
	
	0
	

	Online analysis
	
	
	30
	
	15
	

	Sub Total
	
	
	210
	
	20
	D

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Miscellaneous France
	
	
	0
	
	0
	FR

	Miscellaneous Italy
	
	
	51
	
	40
	IT

	Miscellaneous items, slow control, low bias, cooling
	
	
	20
	
	20
	FR

	
	
	
	
	
	60
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	Total
	5334
	
	4458
	


	Other AGATA 
	k€
	
	k€

	France
	
	Germany
	

	3D scanning table
	59
	3D scanning table
	46

	Planar prototype
	23
	
	

	GOCCE-SPACE
	14
	
	

	Licences
	5
	
	

	He cooling
	60
	
	

	Total France
	161
	Total Germany
	46


Agreed to present these numbers to the ASC. 

AMB will investigate reduction of the costs, particularly electronics with reduced specifications if necessary.  Also funding applications in Turkey, Sweden and Munich are in progress. Future funding applications may help the situation?

The PSA can be tested at low rate and there will surely be better performance of algorithms and the expenditure on PSA will be at the end of the project. 

7. Project plan.

Action ALL: to send updates to the project plan to JS by end November. 

8. Recording of effort

Discussed the recording of effort. 

Action JS: to look into figures for 2003 and take out students from the “scientists” number and list separately. JS to request additional information from the AMB if required. If these numbers look “sensible” then JS will request information for 2004 figures in January 2005.

9. Testing sites and plans for equipment

Agreed to give Liverpool the 1st detector from 1st November for 2 months.

Detector to return to Cologne for assembly of the triple cryostat. 

Cluster should be ready by end of January or early February. Then perform tests with sources. If take some Miniball electronics from Rising then will have enough digital electronics for a full source test. In beam test if it can be arranged will be performed.

Summer 2005; split triple back into the single cryostats. Will need three test cryostats plus another set of preamplifiers. Plan to order a test cryostat in Italy ASAP (maybe this month) and in France early 2005. So should have three cryostats by summer 2005.

Possible allocation is 1 to CSNSM, 1 to Padova and 1 to stay in Cologne. Details of who get one and when to be agreed next year.

Status of scanning tables in CSNSM and GSI? 

GSI still planning to complete. 

CSNSM, table will be ready, 40 channels of analogue electronics will be available. Digital electronics availability is to be checked.

Padova should have a 28 channel digital system available.

GD reported the B. Cederwall has bid in for a 56 channel digital acquisition system.

First asymmetric capsule will be ready middle 2006. 

Need to co-ordinate effort in detector assembly and testing in Cologne. 

The AMB assumes that Cologne is still to be available to test all the demonstrator capsules. 

Question raised by DB; would CE still accept the acceptance specification if new people or different laboratories does the testing?

Action: AG to prepare a paper for the next meeting on the testing sites, ancillary detectors, in-beam etc. so we can start to prepare in detail the testing of the demonstrator.

10. Ge production

GETRACK proposal of GSI was discussed. Will be discussed again tomorrow at the ASC. 

The AMB still has the opinion that Ge self-production is the best way to achieve the full AGATA. 

11. AOB

a. AGATA week

Agreed that one is needed. 

21st –24th February at GSI, J.Gerl with working group leaders

Agreed to have another AGATA week 6 months later. IReS October.

b. Greta/Gretina
Collaboration with Gretina. Generally agreed that since collaboration appears to be “one way” therefore agreed that a more formal collaboration is required.

JS to mention this at the ASC and discuss with I.Y. Lee.

Cross attendance of meetings could be arranged or a joint management meeting.
c. Agata presentations at conferences
NUSTAR05, Surrey, January 2005 J. Simpson invited talk

XIX Nuclear Physics Divisional Conference (NPDC19) of the EPS, Pavia September 05 

J. Simpson invited talk.
d. AGATA publications

Ongoing Action JS: to prepare a first draft of a NIM paper.

A policy on publication authorship was discussed, in particular those relating to technical papers. It was agreed that it should be those directly involved plus “the AGATA collaboration” if appropriate.

e. AGATA Newsletter

JS reminded the AMB to send information to Waely Lopez-Martens. 

10. Date and location of next meeting
9th December 2004 University of Cologne (10-5). 

Phone conferences

21st October at 10.15 CET

18th November at 10.15 CET

John Simpson 4th October 2004












































































































































































